

Sea Launch advises of delay to launch of EUTELSAT 3B satellite

Paris, 31 March 2014 - Eutelsat Communications (NYSE Euronext Paris: ETL) has been advised by Sea Launch of a delay to the planned launch on 15 April of the EUTELSAT 3B satellite.

Sea Launch confirmed today in a statement that during the final "dry" roll-out phase of integrated launch vehicle processing in support of the EUTELSAT 3B mission, a discrepancy in the nominal movement of the cable-mast and the Zenit-2S launch vehicle lateral plate occurred while installing the integrated launch vehicle onto the launch pad.

A decision was made to demate the Payload Unit (comprising the satellite, adapter and fairing) and the Block-DM-Sea Launch in order to resolve the discrepancy, establish the root cause and perform additional checks of the interface between the launch vehicle and Ground Support Equipment connectors.

Once the above tasks have been completed, Sea Launch will advise Eutelsat of the updated schedule and launch day for EUTELSAT 3B.

The EUTELSAT 3B satellite was not powered on during the operation on the launch vehicle and was unaffected. It remains in a safe configuration.

About Eutelsat Communications

Established in 1977, Eutelsat Communications (NYSE Euronext Paris: ETL, ISIN code: FR0010221234) is one of the world's leading and most experienced operators of communications satellites. The company provides capacity on 36 satellites to clients that include broadcasters and broadcasting associations, pay-TV operators, video, data and Internet service providers, enterprises and government agencies. Eutelsat's satellites provide ubiquitous coverage of Europe, the Middle East, Africa, Asia-Pacific and the Americas, enabling video, data, broadband and government communications to be established irrespective of a user's location. Headquartered in Paris, with offices and teleports around the globe, Eutelsat represents a workforce of 1,000 men and women from 32 countries who are experts in their fields and work with clients to deliver the highest quality of service. For more about Eutelsat please visit www.eutelsat.com

Press

Tel: + 33 1 53 98 37 91 Vanessa O'Connor voconnor@eutelsat.com Tel: + 33 1 53 98 37 91 fgautier@eutelsat.com Frédérique Gautier Marie-Sophie Ecuer Tel: + 33 1 53 98 37 91 mecuer@eutelsat.com

Investors and analysts

Leonard Wapler Tel.: +33 1 53 98 35 30 lwapler@eutelsat.com Cédric Pugni Tel.: +33 1 53 98 35 30 cpugni@eutelsat.com